CITY OF STRUTHERS

Resolution

<i>NO</i> .	19-009	
1 1 0 .	1, 00,	

A RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT FOR THE CASTLO GRANT APPLICATION TO THE EASTGATE REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020 PLANNING GRANT RELATIVE TO THE DOWNTOWN STRUTHERS PLACE-MAKING AND CONNECTIVITY PLAN AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, CASTLO applied to the Eastgate Regional Council of Governments (Eastgate) for funding through the Fiscal Year 2020 Planning Grant; and,

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2020 Planning Grant provides federal funds for projects that integrate transportation and land use planning, increase transportation options, and promote livability; and,

WHEREAS, the City's cost for this planning grant will be \$0.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2020 Planning Grant shall be paid to CASTLO on a reimbursement basis, requiring CASTLO to first expend funds and then request reimbursement from Eastgate; and,

WHEREAS, CASTLO agreed to abide by all federal requirements as subrecipient of federal transportation funds, including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and the Americans with Disabilities Act, and including all applicable federal procurement requirements; and,

WHEREAS, CASTLO agrees to be responsible for managing all sub-contracting agencies, organizations, or consultants; and,

WHEREAS, if awarded the planning grant, CASTLO shall execute a contract with the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) and Eastgate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Struthers, Ohio, ³/₄'s of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1: That the City of Struthers supports the filing of the application to Eastgate for the Fiscal Year 2020 Planning Grant relative to the Downtown Struthers Place-Making and Connectivity Plan.

SECTION 2: That CASTLO shall be the designated recipient of federal funds for the Fiscal Year 2020 Planning Grant and to execute a contract with ODOT and Eastgate if awarded the funding.

SECTION 3: That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of public peace and the health and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Struthers, Ohio. Said emergency exists by reason of the fact that this resolution of support must be submitted to Eastgate by March 15, 2019 and, as such, this resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approved by the Mayor.

CITY OF STRUTHERS Resolution

<i>NO</i> .	<i>19-009</i>	
1 TU.	17-007	

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS 13 th	DA	Y OF	March	, 2019.	
Megan R. Shorthouse CLERK OF COUNCIL		_	ceschelli, Sr F COUNCIL		
FILED WITH THE MAYOR THIS	13 th	DAY OF _	March	, 2019.	
	Megan R. Shorthouse CLERK OF COUNCIL				
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS _	13 th	DAY OF _	March	, 2019.	
	<u>Ter</u> MAN	ry P. Stock YOR	er		

Save: CASTLO Resolution of Support from the City 2019 new